

Dock2012- 20079
Date 11/26/2012
08:10:13 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-12-97</u>

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING FUNDS THROUGH PAY AS YOU GO SALES TAX FOR THE CONWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR VEHICLES; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, Council previously approved \$492,382 to purchase ten fully equipped police units; and

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has estimated the total cost of fully equipped, referenced vehicles to be \$526,831; and

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has received a reimbursement in the amount of \$60,836.50 for part of the CNG conversion package for the vehicles referenced above; and

WHEREAS, the Conway Police Department would like to use part of these funds to purchase of two (2) fully equipped motorcycles and to complete installation of essential equipment for the new police vehicles.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The City of Conway shall appropriate funds in the amount of \$42,067 from the Sales and Use Capital Improvement fund (611.121.4799) and increase the budget in the following expense accounts as follows: increase Sales and Use Capital Vehicle account (611.121.5920) by \$34,449 for vehicle equipment and increase the budget in the Sales and Use Capital Equipment account (611.121.5910) by \$7,618 for two motorcycles;

Section 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to that extent of the conflict.

Section 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared for exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 23rd day of October, 2012.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael C. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer